
1 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

SUMMARY OF FY 2023-2025 APPROPRIATIONS ACT 

HB 259  

  

MONEY REPORT 
 

K-12  
PUBLIC EDUCATION FY 2023-24  

 
FY 2024-25 

 

Base Budget $11,153,715,156  
 

$11,153,715,156  
Reserve for Salaries & Benefits     
Provides funding to implement a new teacher salary 
schedule for FY 2023-24 and an intended teacher 
salary schedule for FY 2024-25. The average salary 
increase with step increases included is 4.56% in 
2023-24 with increases ranging from 7.68% for 
second year teachers to 2.04% for teachers with 16 to 
24 years of experience. In FY 2024-25, the average 
salary increase is 3.52% (steps included) with a 
range of 7.05% for second year teachers to 1.55% for 
teachers with 16 to 24 years of experience. 

$176,355,943 R $304,066,604 R 

Provides funding to pay annual salary increases for 
Assistant Principals based on the teacher salary 
schedule plus 19%. 
 

$4,156,018 R $7,245,921 R 

Provides funding for an across-the-board salary 
increase for Central Office personnel equal to 4% in 
FY 2023-24 for most employees, or a 5.5% salary 
increase if the employee is paid on an experience-
based salary schedule. There is an additional across-
the-board salary increase of 3% in FY 2024-25. 
 

$5,528,941 R $9,675,647 
  

R 

Provides funding for an across-the-board salary 
increase for Principals equal to 4% in FY 2023-24 
for most employees, or a 5.5% salary increase if the 
employee is paid on an experience-based salary 
schedule, and an additional across-the-board salary 
increase of 3% in FY 2024-25. 
 

$11,379,301 R $19,913,777 R 



2 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Provides funding for an across-the-board salary 
increase for Non-certified personnel equal to 4% in 
FY 2023-24 for most employees, or a 5.5% salary 
increase if the employee is paid on an experience-
based salary schedule, and an additional across-the-
board salary increase of 3% in FY 2024-25. 
 

$64,183,128 R $112,320,473 R 

Provides funding for an average 2% salary increase 
for bus drivers in FY 2023-24 on top of the across-
the-board raises.   
 

$4,716,932 R    $4,716,932   R 

Provides additional funding for the Teacher 
Supplement Assistance Allotment. The revised net 
appropriation for the program is $200 million.  
 

$30,000,000 R $30,000,000 R 

Provides funding for an across-the-board salary 
increase for Department of Public Instruction (DPI) 
employees equal to 4% in FY 2023-24 for most 
employees, or a 5.5% salary increase if the employee 
is paid on an experience-based salary schedule, and 
an additional across-the-board salary increase of 3% 
in FY 2024-25. 
 

$2,716,927 
 

R $4,748,310 
 

R 
 

Provides funding for labor market salary adjustments 
to positions that are not paid based on an experience-
based salary schedule or have a salary set in law. The 
funds shall be used to address specific staffing issues 
by providing targeted salary increases to recruit and 
retain capable labor.  
 

$933,644 R $933,644 R 

Provides funding to increase the State 
Superintendent of Public Instruction's salary from 
$146,421 in FY 2022-23 to $157,403 in FY 2023-24 
(7.5% increase) and increase the salary to $168,384 
in FY 2024-25 (7% increase). 
 

$14,512 R $29,024 R 

Increases the State’s contribution for school district 
personnel enrolled in the Teachers’ and State 
Employees’ Retirement System (TSERS) supported 
by the General Fund to fund the actuarially 
determined contribution and retiree medical 
premiums, and to provide one-time cost-of-living 
supplements to retirees of 4% in FY 2023-24 using 
receipts from the Retiree Supplement Reserve. 

$61,299,244 
$83,490,040 
(83,490,040) 
$61,299,244 

 

R 
NR 

Receipts 

$76,624,055 
 
  

$76,624,055 
 

R 
  



3 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Increases the State’s contribution for DPI employees 
enrolled in the Teachers’ and State Employees’ 
Retirement System (TSERS) supported by the 
General Fund to fund the actuarially determined 
contribution and retiree medical premiums, and to 
provide one-time cost-of-living supplements to 
retirees of 4% in FY 2023-24 using receipts from the 
Retiree Supplement Reserve. 
 

$419,433 
$571,954 
(571,954) 
$419,433 

R 
NR 

Receipts 
 

$524,291 
  
 

$524,291 
 

R 
  

Provides additional funding to continue health 
benefit coverage for enrolled active school district 
personnel supported by the General Fund for the 
2023-25 fiscal biennium. 
 

$ 24,435,457 R $ 106,606,961 R 

Provides additional funding to continue health 
benefit coverage for enrolled active DPI employees 
supported by the General Fund for the 2023-25 fiscal 
biennium. 
 

$115,036 R 501,846 R 

Technical Adjustments     
Adjusts funding to reflect changes in the average 
salary of various public school positions based on 
actual salary data from December 2022. This 
adjustment does not reduce any salary paid to 
personnel, nor does it reduce the number of 
guaranteed State-funded positions. 
 

($12,673,772) 
 
 
 

R 
 

($12,673,772) 
 

R 
 

Adjusts the budgeted amounts for certain funds 
based on changes in costs not directly tied to ADM, 
such as changes in annual leave payout, worker's 
compensation, and student transportation. 
 

($4,871,031) 
 

R 
 

($4,871,031) 
 

R 
 

Adjusts funding budgeted for the Exceptional 
Children (EC) preschool and school-age allotments, 
as well as the Limited English Proficient (LEP) 
allotment, to reflect actual student headcount. 
 

$20,146,164 R $20,146,164 R 

Provides funding for an allotted Average Daily 
Membership (ADM) of 1,549,792 students in FY 
2023-24. This revision includes adjustments to 
multiple position, dollar, and categorical allotments. 
(The allotted ADM in FY 2022-23 was 1,548,485.) 
 

$ 20,120,864 R $ 20,120,864 R 



4 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Adjusts funding for the Low-Wealth Counties 
Supplemental Funding and At-Risk Student Services 
allotments resulting from changes in local factors 
like per-capita income and number of students living 
in poverty. The formulas for these allotments are 
unchanged from the prior year. 
 

$16,772,835 R $16,772,835 R 

State Public School Fund (SPSF)     
Modifies the budget to reflect additional receipts 
from the Civil Penalty and Forfeiture Fund to the 
SPSF and reduces the net General Fund 
appropriation by the same amount. Total 
requirements for the SPSF are not affected by this 
adjustment.  
 

  
($19,000,000) 
($60,000,000) 
($79,000,000) 

 
R 

NR 

  
($19,000,000) 

 
($19,000,000) 

 

 
R 

Modifies the budget to reflect additional receipts 
from the transfer of Sales and Use Tax proceeds 
from the Department of Revenue to the State Public 
School Fund (SPSF) as the transfer was established 
in S.L. 2005-276 and reduces the net General Fund 
appropriation by the same amount. Total 
requirements for the SPSF are not affected by this 
adjustment. 
 

  
($20,000,000) 

 
R 

  
($20,000,000) 

 
R 

Reduces the funding for the Instructional Support 
Allotment to reflect the transfer of 3,241 school 
nurse, school counselor, and school social worker 
positions to the School Psychologist Allotment, 
which will be redesignated as the School Health 
Personnel Allotment. The revised total requirements 
for this allotment, including technical adjustments, 
are $265.9 million in each year of the biennium. 
 

($295,830,060) R ($295,830,060) R 

Reflects the transfer of 3,241 school nurse, school 
counselor, and school social worker positions from 
the Instructional Support Allotment to the School 
Psychologist Allotment, which will be redesignated 
as the School Health Personnel Allotment. This item 
also provides funding to hire an additional 120 
positions including a budgeted transfer of receipts 
from the ARPA Temporary Savings Fund in FY 
2023-24. The revised total requirements for this 
allotment, including technical adjustments, are 
$347.4 million in each year of the biennium. 
 

$295,830,060 
$10,000,000 

($10,000,000) 
$295,830,060 

 

R 
NR 

Receipts  

$295,830,060 
 
 

$295,830,060 
 

R 



5 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Provides continued funding for the school safety 
grants program to support students in crisis, school 
safety training, and the purchase of safety equipment. 
An additional $10 million is provided in FY 2023-24 
from a transfer of projected interest earned from the 
State Fiscal Recovery Reserve. 
 

$35,000,000 
($10,000,000) 
$25,000,000 

 

NR 
Receipts 

$35,000,000 
 

$35,000,000 

NR 

Provides funds for salary supplements for teachers 
serving in advanced roles in districts participating in 
the Advanced Teaching Roles program under G.S. 
115C-311. 

$ 10,900,000 
 

R 
 

$ 10,900,000 R 

Budgets receipts transferred from the Indian Gaming 
Education Fund to increase the Classroom 
Materials/Instructional Supplies/Equipment 
Allotment. The revised total requirements for this 
allotment, including ADM adjustments, are $58.5 
million in FY 2023-24 and $48.5 million in FY 
2024-25.  

  
$1,000,000 
$10,000,000 

(from the Indian 
Gaming Education 

Fund) 

 
R 

NR 

  
$1,000,000 

 
(from the Indian 

Gaming Education 
Fund) 

 
R 

 

Provides additional funds to increase all tiers of the 
Small County supplemental funding allotment. The 
total requirements of this allotment, including 
technical adjustments, are $59.4 million in each year 
of the biennium. 
 

$ 4,749,449 R $ 4,749,449 R 

Provides funds to offset the copays for students 
eligible for reduced-price lunches and breakfasts in 
schools participating in the National School Lunch 
Program and the School Breakfast Program. 
 

$3,000,000 
$3,000,000 
$6,000,000 

 

R 
NR 

$3,000,000 
 

$3,000,000 
 

R 

Provides funds for DPI to allot additional flexible 
funds to schools with a student population made up 
of more than 80% economically disadvantaged 
students that exceed growth on school-wide 
Education Value-Added Assessment System 
(EVAAS) measures. 
 

$4,000,000 R $4,000,000 R 

Increases funding for the digital learning plan as 
described in S.L. 2017-57, Sec. 7.23K. The revised 
net appropriation for this purpose is $6.2 million in 
each year of the biennium. 
 

$2,188,957 R $2,188,957 R 

Provides additional funding to expand the Advanced 
Teaching Roles Program as established in G.S. 
115C-311. The revised net appropriation for this 
program is $5.5 million in each year of the biennium. 
 

$2,000,000 R $2,000,000 R 



6 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Provides funds for a grant program to allow schools 
to purchase a digital Career and Technical Education 
(CTE) learning platform. 
 

$2,000,000 NR $2,000,000 NR 

Budgets additional receipts from the Civil Penalty 
and Forfeiture Fund for driver training. The total 
receipts budgeted for this purpose are $31.5 million 
in FY 2023-24. 

$1,300,000 
($1,300,000) 

0 
 

R 
Receipts  

$1,300,000 
($1,300,000) 

0 
 

 

Increases funding for the Uniform Education 
Reporting System (UERS), which supports multiple 
software platforms provided to public school units, 
including a student information system. The revised 
net annual appropriation for UERS is $11.5 million. 
 

$ 1,211,623 
 

R $1,211,623 
  

R 
  

Provides funds to create a Teacher Apprentice Grant 
Program for eligible teacher apprentices to receive 
funds to cover tuition for educator preparation 
programs and salary supplements if they become 
teachers. 
 

$1,000,000      R $1,000,000 R 

Budgets receipts transferred from the ARPA 
Temporary Savings Fund to DPI to create a 
competitive grant program for public school units to 
promote health careers to high school students and 
their families. 
 

  
$1,000,000 

(from the ARPA 
Temporary Savings 

Fund) 

 
NR 

  
$1,000,000 

(from the ARPA 
Temporary Savings 

Fund) 

 
NR 

Provides funds to DPI to create a competitive grant 
program for public school units to engage in 
experiential science, technology, engineering, and 
math (STEM) programs. 
 

$1,000,000 NR   

Provides funds to cover fees for teachers pursuing 
National Board for Professional Teaching Standards 
(NBPTS) certification. These funds are in addition to 
$1.0 million existing in federal Elementary and 
Secondary Schools Emergency Relief Fund 
(ESSERF) receipts in FY 2023-24. 
 

  $1,000,000 R 

Provides additional funds for the TAs to Teachers 
program to reflect broadening the districts and 
number of TAs eligible for the program, which 
provides tuition expenses for TAs enrolled in 
coursework to earn a teaching license. The revised 
net appropriation for this program is $875,815 in 
each year of the biennium. 
 

$575,000 R $575,000 R 



7 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Provides funds to DPI to support economics and 
personal finance professional development for 
teachers. 
 

$450,000 R $450,000 R 

Provides funds to DPI to operate a competitive grant 
program to assist public school units in purchasing 
extended stop arms for school buses. 
 

$370,758 NR  
 

 

Provides additional funds for the grant program to 
schools for feminine hygiene products for students 
pursuant to G.S. 115C-377. The revised net 
appropriation for this program is $500,000 over the 
biennium. 
 

$250,000 
 

R $250,000 R 

Provides funds for a grant program for the support of 
CTE programs for the purchase of ancillary items 
related to homebuilding courses. 
 

$200,000 R $200,000 R 

Provides additional funds for the Transportation 
Reserve Fund for Homeless and Foster Children, 
established in G.S. 115C-250.5. The revised net 
appropriation for this program is $3.0 million for 
each year of the biennium. 
 

$175,384 R $175,384 R 

Provides additional funds for the Charter School 
Transportation Grant Program, established in G.S. 
115C-218.42. Charter schools with at least 50% of 
students qualifying for the free and reduced-priced 
lunch program can apply for reimbursement of up to 
65% of their student transportation costs. The revised 
net appropriation for this program is $2.5 million in 
each year of the biennium. 

$146,153  R $146,153 R  

     
Department of Public Instruction     
Eliminates administrative funding associated with 
the Innovative School District program, which was 
sunset effective June 30, 2023, pursuant to S.L. 
2021-180, Section 7.14. 
 

($470,236) R ($470,236) R 

Adjusts funding based on FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-
25 Department of Information Technology rates. 
This amount reflects the net impact of the change in 
subscription rates and the change in service delivery 
rates. 
 

($157,832) 
  

R 
  

($157,832) 
 

R 



8 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Provides funds to acquire prevention, detection, and 
remediation services for advanced malware threats 
most commonly delivered to employees and students 
via email.   
 

$5,000,000  R $5,000,000 R  

Provides funds for additional cybersecurity 
awareness training for all public school unit staff and 
teachers to enhance safety around email, data, and 
systems.  (KnowBe4 program) 
 

$600,000 R $600,000 R 

Provides funds for DPI to contract with Gaggle.Net, 
Inc., and Liminex, Inc., d/b/a/ GoGuardian to 
provide technology and services to mitigate 
cyberbullying, monitor student internet activity, and 
assist with suicide prevention services. These funds 
are in addition to $4.3 million in federal ESSERF 
receipts provided for this purpose in FY 2023-24. 
Total funds shall be divided equally between the 
contracts in each year. 
 

$100,000 R $4,400,000 R 

Provides funds to DPI to contract with MyScholar, 
LLC to create a 12th-Grade Transition Pilot for all 
high school students. 
 

$2,500,000 NR $2,500,000 NR 

Provides funds for DPI to contract with Betabox, Inc. 
to provide public school units with curriculum, 
instructional coaching, hands-on experiences, and 
other resources in STEM subjects. These funds are in 
addition to $1.0 million provided in federal receipts 
from ESSERF in FY 2023-24. 
 

$1,000,000 NR $2,000,000 NR 

Provides funds, including a budgeted transfer of 
receipts from the ARPA Temporary Savings Fund in 
FY 2023-24, for DPI to contract with Plasma Games, 
Inc., to make available to public school units STEM-
focused educational software in STEM and CTE 
classes. 
 

$3,000,000 
($3,000,000) 

0 

NR 
Receipts  

$1,800,000 
 

$1,800,000 
 

R 

Provides funds for DPI to contract with JFL 
Enterprises, Inc. to provide a program for reading 
remediation for middle school students. Additionally, 
DPI will use up to $300,000 in unspent federal funds 
from ESSERF for this purpose in FY 2023-24. 
 

$1,700,000 NR   



9 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Provides funds for DPI to contract with Amplio 
Learning Technologies, Inc. to pilot a special 
education digital intervention software platform in 
Alamance, Catawba, and Nash County Schools. 
 

$975,000 NR $975,000 NR 

Provides funds to the Center for Safer Schools to 
conduct a school safety awareness campaign and 
continue contracts to conduct threat assessment team 
development. 
 

$900,000 NR     

Provides ongoing funding for the Center for Safer 
Schools' anonymous tip line, which facilitates 
anonymous reporting of school safety threats. 
 

$850,000 R $850,000 R 

Provides additional funding for the 115 Early 
Learning Specialist positions created in S.L. 2022-
74. These additional funds shall only be used to 
assist DPI in filling positions vacant as of July 1, 
2023. The revised net appropriation for this purpose 
is $14.8 million in each year of the biennium. 
 

$750,000 R 
 

$750,000 
 

R 

Provides funds for DPI to contract with SAS to 
analyze learning recovery data, student projections to 
pre-pandemic expected performance, and reporting 
on year-over-year modeling in the third year of 
learning recovery. 
 

$550,000 
 

NR 
 

$550,000 NR 

Provides funds for DPI to contract with the Children 
and Parent Resource Group, Inc. for the Life 
Changing Experiences Program, a 3-dimensional and 
interactive multimedia education program that 
focuses on activities that negatively impact 
teenagers, including alcohol and drugs, dangerous 
driving, violence, and bullying. 
 

$500,000 NR $500,000 NR 

Provides funds for K-12 teachers across the State to 
receive training in computer science. 
 

  $500,000 NR 

Provides additional funds for DPI to contract with 
SAS for work on analytics, including student group 
reporting, topics related to student growth and 
teacher effectiveness, and the new North Carolina 
Leadership Dashboard. 
  

$465,000 R $465,000 R 

Provides funds for DPI to contract with International 
MIND Education Institute, Inc., for their ST Math 
program to improve math proficiency for students. 
 

  $300,000 NR 



10 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Provides funds for a new Assistant Director position 
in the Office of Charter Schools at DPI, including 
operating costs. 
 

$101,938 R $130,382 R 

Provides funds for a Program Coordinator III 
position, and associated operating costs, in the CTE 
division to coordinate CTE-related digital resources, 
including the CTE Modernization and Expansion 
Grant Program as well as the Scholarpath contract. 

$95,000       R $95,000 R 

     

NC Center for the Advancement of 
Teaching (NCCAT) 

    

Provides funds for NCCAT to hire additional 
personnel and adjust current salaries to expand 
services to more teachers each year. 

$400,000 R $400,000 R 

     
Residential Schools for the Deaf and Blind      
Provides funds to DPI to maintain the Governor 
Morehead School, which has 26 buildings totaling 
260,000 square feet on 34 acres. The Department of 
Health and Human Services will also transfer 16 
maintenance positions, and associated salaries and 
benefits, or their equivalent to DPI. 

  $1,395,547 R 

     
Reserves and Transfers      
Provides funds for DPI to create a pilot program to 
increase the number of schools participating in the 
federal Community Eligibility Provision (CEP) 
Incentive program, which allows for free meals for 
all students in a participating school food authority. 
Funds in FY 2023-24 allow DPI to upgrade software 
and systems to be able to provide the pilot, which 
will begin in the second year of the biennium. 
 

$500,000 
 

NR $6,300,000 
 

R 

 Provides funds to DPI to select and purchase a 
supplemental assessment that adequately measures 
early literacy skills identified by the Science of 
Reading, accompanying assessment materials as 
applicable, and training for all pre-K teachers 

$969,000 R $969,000 R 

     
Pass-Through Grants     



11 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Provides funds to support the SparkNC Pilot 
Program, which is a partnership between SparkNC 
and public school units, to develop a pathway for 
students to complete modular learning experiences 
that provide a competency-based equivalency to a 
traditional elective course credit. 

$3,000,000 NR $3,000,000 NR 

Provides a directed grant to NC Education Corps for 
the purpose of partnering with public school units to 
recruit, train, and deploy corps members to work as 
tutors and mentors with public school students. 

  $3,000,000 NR 

Provides additional funds for Communities in 
Schools of NC to continue programs, started with 
federal pandemic-relief funds, that provide students 
with assistance and enrichment activities, including 
over the summer. The revised net appropriation for 
Communities in Schools is $2.5 million in FY 2023-
24 and $3.5 million in FY 2024-25. These funds are 
in addition to the $1.0 million in federal ESSERF 
receipts provided for this purpose in FY 2023-24. 
 

    $1,000,000 R 

Provides additional funding as a pass-through grant 
to Beginnings for Parents of Children Who are Deaf 
or Hard of Hearing, Inc., a nonprofit that helps 
parents and families understand hearing loss and the 
diverse needs of children who are deaf or hard of 
hearing. The revised net appropriation for this 
purpose is $1.5 million in each year of the biennium 

$500,000 R $500,000 R 

Provides a directed grant in each year to Muddy 
Sneakers to support experiential learning programs 
that aim to improve the scientific aptitude of 5th 
graders through supplemental, hands-on field 
instruction of the State science standards. 

$500,000 NR $500,000 NR 

Provides a directed grant to the Clarence Henderson 
Education Foundation to develop and implement a 
program to teach public school students about NC's 
Civil Rights history 

$350,000 NR     

Provides a directed grant in each year of the 
biennium to Masonboro.org to expand its Masonboro 
Island Explorer Program. This program provides 
students with science-based learning opportunities on 
Masonboro Island. 

$100,000 NR $100,000 NR 

Provides a directed grant in each year of the 
biennium to Best Buddies International, Inc. to assist 
individuals with developmental disabilities in 
overcoming social isolation and developing life 
skills. 

$100,000 NR $100,000 NR 

     



12 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Public Instruction – Internal Service     

Budgets the reduced transfer from the State Public 
School Fund (13510-1800), as reflected in the ADM 
adjustment, to support the State Textbook Fund. 

($1,744,710) 
($1,744,710) 

0 
 

R 
Receipts 

($1,744,710) 
($1,744,710) 

0 
 

R 
 

Budgets an increased transfer from the State Public 
School Fund (13510-1830), as reflected in the 
technical adjustments, to support school bus 
replacement. 

$11,173,069 
($11,173,069) 

0 

R 
Receipts 

$11,173,069 
($11,173,069) 

0 

R 
 

     

     

 

Other K-12 Related Spending FY 2023-24  FY 2024-25  
     
Needs-Based Public School Capital     
     
Provides additional funding for the Needs-Based 
Public School Capital Fund. Including the 
statutory appropriation of prior year lottery 
surplus funds, the total amount available for new 
grants is $254.3 million in FY 2023-24 and 
$258.3M in FY 2024-25. 

$46,000,000 R $50,000,000 R 

     
UNC Board of Governors       
Adjusts funds provided to support the UNC 
laboratory school program in proportion to the 
decrease in the number of laboratory schools in 
operation, which will decline from 9 to 8 in FY 
2023-24. The revised net appropriation for this 
purpose is $4.0 million in each year of the 
biennium. 
 

($500,000) R ($500,000) R 

Provides funds to increase support for the North 
Carolina New Teacher Support Program, which 
assists beginning teachers through coaching and 
mentorship activities. The revised net 
appropriation for this purpose is $3.2 million in 
each year of the biennium. 
 

$1,000,000 R $1,000,000 R 

Provides additional funds to the Opportunity 
Scholarship Grant Fund Reserve (Reserve), 
which supports awards for Opportunity 
Scholarship Program recipients. Funding 
provided for this purpose is intended to help 

$87,000,000 R $163,000,000 
 

R 



13 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

prevent a waitlist for the program. The revised 
net appropriation to the Reserve is $263.5 
million in FY 2023-24 and $354.5 million in FY 
2024-25. 
 
Provides additional funds to support tuition 
grants for high school graduates of the North 
Carolina School of Science and Mathematics 
(NCSSM) and the University of North Carolina 
School of the Arts (UNCSA) who attend a UNC 
constituent institution. Funding provided for this 
purpose is intended to support new high school 
graduating classes that are eligible to receive the 
4-year award. The revised net appropriation for 
this purpose is $5.1 million in FY 2023-24 and 
$7.1 million in FY 2024-25. 

$1,550,000 R $3,600,000 R 

     
NC State University – Cooperative 
Extension 

    

Provides funds for a grant to the North Carolina 
Association of Future Farmers of America, Inc. 
(FFA). FFA shall administer grants to support 
agriculture education at middle and high school 
Career and Technical Education (CTE) programs 

$2,000,000 NR $2,000,000 NR 

     
UNC at Greensboro     
Provides funds and budgets a transfer of 
projected interest earned from the State Fiscal 
Recovery Reserve to UNCG to form the UNCG 
Scholastic Esports Alliance, which will be a 
statewide esports league for North Carolina 
middle and high schools. UNCG may direct the 
nonrecurring funds provided for this purpose to 
the non-profit support corporation SERVE, Inc 

$1,450,000 
$7,000,000 

($7,000,000) 
$1,450,000 

 

R 
NR 

Receipts 

$1,450,000 
$7,000,000 

($7,000,000) 
$1,450,000 

 

R 
NR 

 

     
NC Community College System     
Provides funds for a partnership program 
between Cape Fear Community College 
(CFCC), New Hanover County Schools, and 
Pender County Schools to meet the needs of 
certain underserved students in 7th through 9th 
grades through career and technical education 
programs at CFCC. Funding provided for this 
purpose is intended for programming costs and 
for CFCC to hire career liaison positions. 

$500,000 NR $500,000 NR 

       



14 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Dept. of Health and Human Services     
Provides a directed grant to the National Society 
to Prevent Blindness – North Carolina Affiliate, 
Inc., a nonprofit, to fund services and screening 
for blindness for medically indigent children 
within the State's public and charter school 
systems 

$461,997 NR $461,997 NR 

     
Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer 
Services 

    

Provides funds to support the Global Teacher 
Fellowship. These funds will be matched with 
private donations for grants to teachers from all 
100 counties.  

$1,000,000 NR   

     
Dept. of Natural and Cultural 
Resources 

    

Provides funding to match a grant from the 
Windgate Foundation for the A+ Schools 
program. 

$750,000 NR $750,000 NR 

     
Dept. of Public Safety     
Funds NC Emergency Management (NCEM) 
continuing operations of the statewide school 
mobile panic alarm program, the State 
Emergency Response Application, and the State 
Risk Management Portal. These programs help 
schools build emergency plans and make those 
plans available to first responders. The funding 
includes 3 FTE to support the programs: a 
program manager/system administrator, a web 
developer, and a training/outreach coordinator. 
 

$2,000,000 R $2,000,000 R 

Budgets receipts from the federal State 
Emergency Response and Disaster Relief Fund 
(SERDRF) for a directed grant to Haywood 
County Schools for economic relief mitigating 
the impact of the Canton Mill closure. 

$3,000,000 
($3,000,000) 

0 

NR 
Receipts 

  

     
Budget and Management – Special 
Approp. 

    

The following grants are made from the 
Regional Economic Development Reserve 
(REDR): 

    



15 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Provides a directed grant to Alexander County 
Schools for turf field and stadium renovations. 
 

$2,500,000 NR 
 

  

Provides a directed grant to Alexander County 
Schools for capital improvements, including 
renovation of a fieldhouse. 
 

$100,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Ashe County 
Schools for the Ashe County High School ball 
field. 
 

$2,500,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to the City of Wilson 
for Wilson County Schools for the Gentlemen’s 
Agreement Mentoring Program. 
 

$100,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Communities in 
Schools of Cape Fear, Inc. 
 

$500,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Communities of 
Robeson County, Inc. for STEAM programs. 
 

$20,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Davidson County 
Schools for athletic facility upgrades at Oak 
Grove High School. 
 

$250,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to the Durham Public 
Schools Foundation for the Teacher’s Industry 
Fellowship program. 
 

$25,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to the Eastern Carolina 
Young Men's Christian Association, Inc. to fund 
a community pool project with Onslow County, 
the City of Jacksonville, and Onslow County 
Schools. 
 

$5,000,000 NR   

Provides a directed grant to the Foundation for 
Education, Inc. (Lincoln charter school) 
 

$2,000,000 
  

NR 
 

  

Provides a directed grant to Gaston County 
Schools for repairs and renovations to the field 
turf at Stuart W. Cramer High School. 
 

$150,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Gates County 
Schools to participate in the Navy National 
Defense Cadet Corps training program for high 
school students. 

$200,000 
  

NR 
  

  



16 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

 
Provides a directed grant to Gates County 
Schools for science equipment and supplies. 
 

$200,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Innovative 
Community Schools and Services, LLC for The 
School of Hope for autism.   
 

$30,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Iredell-Statesville 
Schools for athletic field improvements at South 
Iredell High School, North Iredell High School, 
and West Iredell High School. 
 

$2,000,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Lincoln County 
Schools for athletic facility upgrades. 
 

$2,000,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Lincoln County 
Schools for lighting improvements at athletic 
facilities at East Lincoln High School, 
Lincolnton High School, North Lincoln High 
School, and West Lincoln High School. 
 

$4,000,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Lincoln County 
Schools to support cultural and historic projects. 
 

$130,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Madison County 
Schools for the Madison High School stadium 
project. 
 

$2,600,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Mitchell County for 
capital improvements to the Mitchell High 
School athletics facilities.   
 

$14,500,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to the Mooresville 
Graded School District for capital improvements 
or equipment for athletic facilities. 
 

$1,500,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Nash County for the 
Nash County Public Schools transition. 
 

$2,000,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Nash County for 
soccer field lights at Southern Nash High 
School. 
 

$100,000 
  

NR 
  

  



17 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Provides a directed grant to New Hanover 
County Schools for high impact tutoring at low-
performing schools. 
 

$210,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Newton-Conover 
City Schools for capital and facilities 
improvements. 
 

$500,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Randolph County 
Schools for athletic facilities at Providence 
Grove High School. 
 

$100,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Rutherford County 
Schools for upgrades and equipment for athletic 
training facilities. 
 

$1,200,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to the Surry County 
Schools for turf fields and tracks at county high 
schools. 
 

$3,750,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Surry County 
Schools for capital costs and equipment 
associated with traffic loop construction at North 
Surry High School. 
 

$835,972 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to the Town of 
Waxhaw for crosswalk construction and related 
equipment needs for Cuthbertson High and 
Middle schools. 
 

$150,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Union County 
Schools for an athletic facility and related 
equipment. 
 

$8,000,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Union County 
Schools for artificial turf fields and related 
facilities at Parkwood High School. 
 

$1,500,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Union County 
Schools for the installation of lighting equipment 
at the Porter Ridge High baseball field. 
 

$300,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Wilkes County 
Schools for capital costs and related performing 
arts equipment. 
 

$848,000 
  

NR 
  

  



18 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Provides a directed grant to Wilkes County 
Schools for capital improvements and related 
equipment for county high school athletic 
facilities. These funds are to be used for:  
-Turf fields at all four county high schools, 
-Renovations for the West Wilkes High School 
field house, 
-Restroom at East Wilkes High School softball 
field, and  
-Tennis court at North Wilkes High School. 
 

$6,000,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Wilkes County 
Schools for improvements to athletic facilities at 
North Wilkes High School. 
 

$3,000,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to the Winston-
Salem/Forsyth County School system for repairs 
and renovations of athletic facilities at Parkland 
High School.  
 

$1,000,000 
  

NR 
  

  

Provides a directed grant to Yadkin County 
Schools for turf fields, tracks, and stadium 
seating at county high schools. 

$5,000,000 
  

NR 
  

  

     
State Capital and Infrastructure Fund     
Provides funding to the North Carolina Center 
for the Advancement of Teaching (NCCAT) for 
the renovation of a third hall of residence and the 
literacy building at its Professional Development 
Center. 
 

$7,000,000 NR   

Provides a grant to Sandhills Community 
College for capital improvements or equipment 
for a new vocation career path early college high 
school. 
 

$25,000,000 NR   

Provides a grant to Beaufort County for capital 
improvements or equipment for Washington 
High School athletic facilities. 
 

$600,000 NR   

Provides a grant to Wilkes County Schools for 
restroom facilities and related capital 
improvements or equipment at North Wilkes and 
East Wilkes high school athletic facilities. 

$150,000 NR   

     
Statewide Reserves     



19 
© 2023 NCSBA  

 

Reserves funding for education enrollment needs 
in FY 2024-25. 

  $60,000,000 R 

Appropriates funds contingent on H.B. 640, 
Career Path Options Transparency Act, 
becoming law. If H.B. 640 does not become law, 
these funds shall not be spent and shall revert to 
the General Fund. 

$450,000 NR $450,000 NR 

 
 


